Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



YUAN HENG GAS HOLDINGS LIMITED

元亨燃氣控股有限公司

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 332)

PROPOSED SCHEME OF ARRANGEMENT

This announcement is made by Yuan Heng Gas Holdings Limited (the "Company", together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") pursuant to Rule 13.09 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules") and the Inside Information Provisions (as defined under the Listing Rules) under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Cap. 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) ("SFO").

The Company wishes to inform the shareholders of the Company (the "Shareholders") and potential investors that the Company has filed an ex parte originating summons with the High Court of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region on 4 March 2025 for the hearing on 17 June 2025 of an application by the Company for an order to convene a meeting of the creditors of the Company to consider and, if thought fit, approve, with or without modification, a scheme of arrangement (the "Scheme") proposed by the Company, pursuant to section 670 of the Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622).

Further announcement(s) setting out the details and progress of the Scheme will be made by the Company as and when appropriate.

On behalf of the Board

Yuan Heng Gas Holdings Limited

Wang Jianqing

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 7 March 2025

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Wang Jianqing and Mr. Bao Jun; and the independent non-executive Directors are Dr. Leung Hoi Ming, Mr. Wong Chi Keung, Mr. Wong Siu Hung Patrick and Ms. Lin Ying.